No deferred tax will arise as there is no temporary difference under IAS 12.

Cash flow statement

There is no net cash flow impact on application of IFRS 16, although the classification of cash flows has been affected as operating lease
payments under IAS 17 are presented as operating cash flows; whereas under IFRS 16, the lease payments are split into a principal and
an interest portion which will be presented as financing and operating cash flows respectively. The change in presentation, as a result of
the adoption of IFRS 16, has seen an improvement in 2020 of £39.9m in cash flow generated from operating activities, offset by a
corresponding decline in cash flow from financing activities.

 45
Impact on consolidated balance sheet at 29 April 2019 (extract)

The following table shows the estimated effect of adopting IFRS 16 on the consolidated balance sheet at 29 April 2019.

As reported at

28 April 2019
Transition to

IFRS 16
Adjusted as at
29 April 2019

£m £m £m

Non-current assets

Property, Plant and Equipment¹

2.5

(2.5)

²

Right-of-use assets ² 903.7 903.7

Deferred tax asset ² 15.2 15.2

Intangible assets¹ 101.8 (101.8) ²
 104.3 814.6 918.9

Current assets

Trade and other receivables

10.6

(10.6)

²

Total assets 114.9 804.0 918.9

Current liabilities

Borrowings¹ (1.2) 1.2 ²

Lease Liabilities ²   (39.2) (39.2)

Trade and other payables (4.7) 4.7 ²

Off-market contract liabilities (17.8) 17.8 ²

Provisions (3.6) 3.6 ²
 (27.3) (11.9) (39.2)

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings¹

(19.2)

19.2

²

Lease liabilities ² (1,118.1) (1,118.1)

Off-market contract liabilities (219.2) 219.2 ²

Provisions (18.4) 18.4 ²
 (256.8) (861.3) (1,118.1)

Total liabilities (284.1) (873.2) (1,157.3)

Net liabilities (169.2) (69.2) (238.4)

Capital and reserves

Retained earnings

(169.2)

(69.2)

(238.4)

Total equity (169.2) (69.2) (238.4)

1. Upon transition to IFRS 16, assets and liabilities relating to historic finance leases held under IAS 17 have been reclassified from Property, Plant and Equipment, Intangible assets
and borrowings respectively

 When measuring lease liabilities for leases that were classified as operating leases, the group discounted lease payments using the
incremental borrowing rate at 29 April 2019. The weighted average rate applied is 3.9%.

Reconciliation between operating lease commitments and lease liability

The following table explains the difference between the operating lease commitments disclosed applying IAS 17 at 28 April 2019 and the

[…]

Cash flows are discounted at 7.50% which is used as an approximation for the risk-adjusted discount rate of the relevant operating
segment.  The discount rate has been based on external valuations and has been adjusted to reflect the new accounting treatment of
leases following the adoption of IFRS 16.  As risk factors are considered to be similar in each of the group's operating segments the
same level of discount rate is applied to all.

Through applying the above assumptions, an impairment charge of £194.3m has been recognised on goodwill held within the Brewing &
Brands division; see note 5 for further details.

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

The goodwill valuation is most sensitive to changes in the assumptions used for budgeted cash flow, pre-tax discount rate, and growth
rate.  Management considers that reasonable possible changes in assumptions would be an increase in pre-tax discount rate of 1% point
or a reduction in growth rate of 1% point, a reduction budgeted cash flows by 10% or a reduction in the long-term growth rate by 50%.

None of these sensitivities would result in an impairment of goodwill in Pub Company or Pub Partners.

For Brewing & Brands these sensitivities would have the following incremental impact on goodwill impairment:

- A 50% increase in growth rate (i.e. the long-term growth rate would be -4.5%) - £18.0m

- A pre-tax discount rate increase by 1% - £11.0m

- A 10% decline in budgeted cashflows - £8.4m

 74

13 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Licensed estate Other

 Land and
buildings

Plant and
equipment

Land
and
buildings

Plant and
equipment

Total

£m £m £m £m £m

Cost

At 29 April 2018 3,316.2 972.7 71.4 141.5 4,501.8

Additions during year 42.5 84.6 14.2 14.4 155.7

Transfer to property, plant and equipment held for sale (11.5) (2.0) ² ² (13.5)

Disposals during year (45.4) (12.8) (2.6) (0.1) (60.9)

At 28 April 2019 3,301.8 1,042.5 83.0 155.8 4,583.1

Adjustment for transition to IFRS 16 (note 1) (2.6) ² ² ² (2.6)

Adjusted at 29 April 2019 3,299.2 1,042.5 83.0 155.8 4,580.5

Additions during year 54.6 94.2 1.3 8.4 158.5

Transfer to property, plant and equipment held for sale (2.3) (0.5) ² ² (2.8)

Disposals during year (31.4) (9.5) (3.1) (1.9) (45.9)

Reclassification (51.7) 60.3 (12.7) (5.0) (9.1)

At 26 April 2020 3,268.4 1,187.0 68.5 157.3 4,681.2

Depreciation and impairment

At 29 April 2018 226.9 566.8 17.6 101.3 912.6

Provided during the year 13.8 80.9 2.7 8.2 105.6

Written back on disposals (11.7) (8.0) (0.3) ² (20.0)

Impairment (see below) 75.5 13.2 1.4 ² 90.1

Impairment reversal (see below) (30.2) (4.2) (0.6) (0.1) (35.1)

Transfer to property, plant and equipment held for sale (5.5) (1.6) ² ² (7.1)

At 28 April 2019 268.8 647.1 20.8 109.4 1,046.1

Adjustment for transition to IFRS 16 (note 1) (0.1) ² ² ² (0.1)

Adjusted at 29 April 2019 268.7 647.1 20.8 109.4 1,046.0

Provided during the year 10.8 85.3 0.9 10.5 107.5

Written back on disposals (10.8) (9.9) (2.2) (1.1) (24.0)

Impairment (see below) 70.1 11.0 1.2 ² 82.3

Impairment reversal (see below) (14.6) (1.0) ² ² (15.6)

Transfer to property, plant and equipment held for sale (0.5) (0.4) ² ² (0.9)

Reclassification (16.2) 10.7 (4.8) 1.2 (9.1)

At 26 April 2020 307.5 742.8 15.9 120.0 1,186.2

Net book value

At 26 April 2020 2,960.9 444.2 52.6 37.3 3,495.0

Adjusted as at 29 April 2019 3,030.5 395.4 62.2 46.4 3,534.5

At 28 April 2019 3,033.0 395.4 62.2 46.4 3,537.0

At 29 April 2018 3,089.3 405.9 53.8 40.2 3,589.2

Due to the transition to IFRS 16, properties held under finance leases have been recognised as part of the initial measurement of the
Right-of-Use Asset, see basis of preparation for further details.

The licensed estate relates to properties, and assets held within those properties which are licensed to sell alcohol (i.e. managed,
tenanted and leased houses). Other assets relate to property, plant and equipment associated with unlicensed properties (i.e. brewing,
distribution, and central assets).

 75

The net book value of land and buildings comprises:

2020